•  CVB’s separate audited historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the year ended December 31,

2017 included in CVB’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2017 as filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission (the “SEC”).

 •  CVB’s separate unaudited historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the three months ended

March 31, 2018 included in CVB’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q as filed with the SEC;

•  Community’s separate audited historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the year ended

December 31, 2017 and 2016 as previously included as part of Amendment No. 1 to the Company’s Registration Statement on Form S-4
(Registration No. 333-224311), are incorporated herein by reference;

 •  Community’s separate unaudited historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the three months ended

March 31, 2018 and March 31, 2017; and

 •  the amended Form S-4 related to the merger of CVB and Community.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2018

CVBF
Historical

Community
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

   (Dollars in thousands)
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 456,238  $ 46,420  $ (180,719)   A   321,939
Interest-earning balances due from depository institutions   10,100   –   –   10,100
Investment securities   2,739,876   780,183   –   3,520,059
Investment in stock of Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB)   17,688   17,250   –   34,938
Loans and lease finance receivables   4,794,983   2,764,623   (88,711)   B   7,470,895

Allowance for loan losses   (59,935)   (36,026)   36,026   C   (59,935)

Net loans and lease finance receivables   4,735,048   2,728,597   (52,685)   7,410,960

Premises and equipment, net   45,542   9,162   6,525   D   61,229
Bank owned life insurance   146,702   70,486   –   217,188
Intangibles   6,507   1,800   50,400   E   58,707
Goodwill   116,564   1,435   542,077   F   660,076
Other assets   81,895   65,040   (3,917)   G   143,018

Total assets   $  8,356,160   $  3,720,373   $ 361,681   $  12,438,214

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Liabilities:
   Deposits:

Noninterest-bearing   $ 4,062,691  $ 1,206,049  $ –   $ 5,268,740
Interest-bearing   2,646,744   1,617,713   (2,440)   H   4,262,017

Total deposits   6,709,435   2,823,762   (2,440)   9,530,757
   Customer repurchase agreements   487,277   –   –   487,277
   Borrowings   –   517,000   (7,429)   I   509,571
   Junior subordinated debentures   25,774   –   –   25,774
   Other liabilities   66,816   29,709   (1,315)   J   95,210

Total liabilities   7,289,302   3,370,471   (11,184)   10,648,589

Commitments and Contingencies
Stockholders’ Equity

Common stock   574,225   13,333   709,434   K   1,296,992
Retained earnings   513,484   351,085   (351,085)   L   513,484
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income, net of tax   (20,851)   (14,516)   14,516   M   (20,851)

Total stockholders’ equity   1,066,858   349,902   372,865   1,789,625

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $   8,356,160   $   3,720,373   $   361,681   $   12,438,214

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Earnings for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2018

CVBF

Historical
Community
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for
Community
Acquisition  Notes

Pro Forma
Combined with

Community
   (Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)
Interest income   $ 72,697   $ 36,325   $ 4,757   Q   $ 113,779
Interest expense   2,176   4,711   (1,170)   R   5,717

Net interest income before (recapture of) provision for loan losses   70,521   31,614   5,927   108,062
(Recapture of) provision for loan losses   (1,000)   650   –   (350)

Net interest income after (recapture of) provision for loan losses   71,521   30,964   5,927   107,712

Noninterest income   12,916   1,995   –   14,911
Noninterest expense   35,946   21,650   685   S   58,281

Earnings before income taxes   48,491   11,309   5,242   64,342

Income taxes   13,578   3,305   1,468   T   18,351

Net earnings   $ 34,913   $   8,004   $   3,774   $ 45,991

Basic earnings per common share   $ 0.32   $ 0.33
Diluted earnings per common share   $   0.32   $   0.33

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Earnings for the Year Ended December 31, 2017

CVBF

Historical
VCBP

Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for VCBP
Acquisition  Notes

Pro Forma
Combined with

VCBP
Community
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for
Community
Acquisition  Notes

Pro Forma
Combined with

VCBP and
Community

   (Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)
Interest income   $ 287,226   $   3,046   $   166   N   $   290,438   $   136,078   $   19,028   Q   $ 445,544
Interest expense   8,296   122   –   8,418   16,840   (4,009)   R   21,249

Net interest income before recapture of provision for
loan losses   278,930   2,924   166   282,020   119,238   23,037   424,295

Recapture of provision for loan losses   8,500   –   –   8,500   4,496   –   12,996

Net interest income after recapture of provision for
loan losses   287,430   2,924   166   290,520   123,734   23,037   437,291

Noninterest income   42,118   1,444   43,562   9,378   –   52,940
Noninterest expense   140,753   5,341   26   O   146,120   78,887   7,569   S   232,576

Earnings before income taxes   188,795   (973)   140   187,962   54,225   15,468   257,655

Income taxes   84,384   788   53   P   85,225   27,501   5,801   T   118,526

Net earnings   $ 104,411   $ (1,761)   $ 88   $ 102,738   $ 26,724   $ 9,668   $ 139,129

Basic earnings per common share   $ 0.95   $ 1.00
Diluted earnings per common share   $   0.95   $   0.99

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Note 1—Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been prepared using the acquisition method of accounting giving
effect to CVB’s acquisition of Community through the merger of Community with and into Citizens. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined